Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
May 14, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other ¢lectronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or .
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.

O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hiip untynv.gov/SpringVa
Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan

Randal Okamura

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991 chas an
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY I - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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Approval of Minutes for April 30, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for May 14, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

VS-24-0141-CHARTER FACILITY SUPPORT FOUNDATION, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Sobb Avenue between Jim Rogers
Way and Cimarron Road; a portion of right-of-way being Patrick Lane between Jim Rogers Way
and Cimarron Road; a portion of right-of-way being Cimarron Road between Patrick Lane and Post
Road (alignment); and easements of interest to Clark County located between Patrick Lane and
Post Road (alignment) and between Jim Rogers Way and Cimarron Road within Spring Valley
(description on file). MN/jud/ng (For possible action) 06/04/24 PC

TM-24-500036-UNLV RESEARCH FOUNDATION:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 3 commercial lots on 48.55 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone.
Generally located on the southwest corner of Patrick Lane and Cimarron Road within Spring
Valley. MN/jud/ng (For possible action) 06/04/24 PC

UC-24-0126-WINNER PROPERTIES, LL.C:

USE PERMIT for a vocational training facility in conjunction with an existing office building on
a portion of 7.81 acres in a CP (Commercial Professional) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Sahara Avenue and the west side of Miller Lane within Spring Valley. JJ/bb/ng (For
possible action) 06/04/24 PC

UC-24-0137-PSTI WARM SPRINGS, LLC:
USE PERMIT for an office on 4.36 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone. Generally located on the
north side of Warm Springs Road and the west side of Belcastro Street within Spring Valley.
MN/rr/ng (For possible action) 06/04/24 PC

UC-24-0150-TANAKA TRUST:

USE PERMIT for accessory dwelling units.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to climinate setbacks for a carport in
conjunction with a single family residence on 0.47 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family
20) Zone. Generally located 100 feet west of Duneville Street and on the south side of Oakey
Boulevard within Spring Valley. RM/rg/ng (For possible action)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES —- MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - WILLIAM MCCURDY I - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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IX.

X.

6. VS-24-0125-GRACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Russell Road
and Oquendo Road, and between Durango Drive and Bonita Vista Street (alignment) and a portion
of right-of-way being Durango Drive located between Russell Road and Oquendo Road within
Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/bb/ng (For possible action) 06/04/24 PC

7. ET-24-400045 (NZC-21-0325)-JONES-TROPICANA, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 1.9 acres from a C-1 (Local

Business) Zone and a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone to an R-5 (Apartment Residential) Zone.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the height/setback ratio to single
family residential.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) multiple family residential development; and 2) finished
grade. Generally located 190 feet north of Tropicana Avenue and 270 feet east of Jones Boulevard
within Spring Valley. MN/my/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

8. WS-24-0149-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified driveway geometrics in
conjunction with an existing single family residential subdivision on 1.91 acres in an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60 & AE-65) and
Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlays. Generally located on the south side of Post Road and
the west side of Duneville Street within Spring Valley. MN/tpd/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24
BCC

General Business
1. None.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: May 28, 2024.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair ~ TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER ~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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06/04/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS§-24-0141-CHARTER FACILITY SUPPORT FOUNDATION, LLC:

/.

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Sobb Avenuye betweer .hm Rogers
Way and Cimarron Road; a portion of right-of-way being Patrick Lane /bétween Jim Rogers Way
and Cimarron Road; a portion of right-of-way being Cimarron Road %etWee)x Patrick\L.ane and
Post Road (alignment); and easements of interest to Clark County Tt heaned Between Patrick Lane
and Post Road (alignment) and between Jim Rogers Way and Cn}urff)n Road\ w1th1n \prmg
Valley (description on file). MN/jud/ng (For possible actiony _

/
/

= A A — 2

hY

RELATED INFORMATION: \V A ==
APN:
163-33-301-006; 163-33-301-015; 163-33 ,»m‘m
LAND USE PLAN: N "“\.\ N\ )
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPL{}YMI?\‘__\*L\ N\ S
'-.\ “ \\ ‘\..\\ v
BACKGROUND: o \/
Project Description /,// ' o

The applicant is requesting to vacate f portum of Suhf Avenue to better accommodate queuing
for the school on ll}/::)rtl site of Sobb Aw(.nue Additionally, the applicant is requesting the
vacation of a pg,rf ion of Patr k Lahe and Cimarpén Road to construct detached sidewalks.
Additionally, a cul«de—saL ¢ment ar-the easn eud of Sobb Avenue is being vacated as it is no

longer needed.

—
- ~

Prior k-and llsFRequts _ __ - - o S

' \p’phcatmn ﬁ\ugut‘s\t Action | Date
/Number ™ K\\ DS — | I
VS~£;E-O452 Vacz;Rd :md abdndoned easements Approved | October
\ \ Vv - ~  byPC 2022
\ DR-ZO—O” 143 Incre -med finished grade - expired Approved ' October
~_byBCC 2020
UC»20 OOS-V Ch,.(ner “school and accessory school amenities - Approved April
N mpl;red _ | byBCC [2020
Vs- 194}245 / Vacated and abandoned easements Approved May
_ B  byPC 2019
' DR-083 8-16 | Wall 51gnage in conjuncnon with an existing school Approved January
' | by BCC 2017

' DR-0830-15 | Wall signage in conjunction with an existing school | Denied March
| by BCC 2016



Prior Land Use Requests

Application = Request Action Date
 Number - - L
I ZC-0225-15  Reclassified 5 acres from R-E to M-D zoning for a Apprf/\gud/! June
| major training facility - . by BCC | 2015
' UC-0752-13 | Charter school j\?ﬁoved %ebruary
sy BCC (| 2014

UC-0448-08 | Extension of time - for a use permit request for publu/{ Approved\ August
| (ET-0095-10) | quasi-public buildings and facilities s development (| by BCC 010
WS-0139-10 | Deviated from CMA sign standards \ pprhycd
. by BCE, 201&
VS-1398-07 | Extension of time for a request t and abapffonnyff of | Approvéﬁ\ Februar\
(ET-0356-09) | easements and right-of-way /NoyPC  \2010/

UC-0448-08 | Public  quasi-public bmld?lgs <and Qacr}qﬁes//\pproved )\,m" |
: | development - \\ by BCC | 2008

./.

Surrounding Land Use - N o

Planned Land Use Category 7/ nin Q\D\lstnct L\ Ex:st}ng Land Use '

{ (Overlay) ™ ) _

' North | Mid-Intensity Suhrurba;ls RS38& RS20\ "ngle amily residential & |
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) \ 5% \ unicxeloped

South Business Employment B M’ RS2 | Undeveloped |

' East | Mid-Intensity rban Rb3 3V P, /’émgle family residential '

Neighborhood mh\_ /S ) ]

West | Business Enyffo»mgrg _ "'} IP B { ) Undeve_io_pegi_ - B

Related Apphca‘t{ons <\// J_EK_ S - _

Apphcatmn Requ B\ |

N;u_nber |

- T™- }—'fﬁmh{ A :ntative \q\ap\ﬁ-w Aot commercial subdivision is a companion item on |

' us enda

/STA\D/ARI FOR WPR mp}
\ 'ihe ap hcan all de:ﬁonsl that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

Anth sis ‘\\ /"
Publ'h; Works - Development Review
Staff has no ob;ezxon to the vacation of easements and right-of-way that are not necessary for

site, draxm\g/ﬁr roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. / -
Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date thé crder &1 vacatioh must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the /épphmtmn w’tﬂ expire, unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a subsyintlal change in circumstantes or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions 1¢'an ey6nsxon of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not comm’enced i ther€ has been no \xubstannal
work towards completmn within the time wpecxﬁcd yﬁ th; applicant s/ solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all comhtlons ahd deag}mes

."/

Public Works - Development Review -y

[ 4

&

\ ®

Drainage study and compliance; \
Right-of-way dedication to include 40 foot prnps{rty hnc radius for the northeast comner of
the site at the intersection of Patritk Langand C intacron Ruad;
30 days to coordinate with Public Works \e\f\k sign vaNon wnd to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements for the Pan\ ./Lane 1mp1'-3$>. ement project and Flamingo
Wash - Cimarron Br,mch‘nuprovemtnt proyéct; A\
30 days to submu' a Separate\Docurjent to th;r Map “Team for the required right-of-way
dedications dm.if any cunespondmg easements for any collector street or larger;
90 days to ;,ccord ;rqum,d ngln-of-wa\ dedlcamons and any corresponding easements for
any collector stree{ or larger; /.
Vacation to, be recondable prior to blFﬁ\iL_J-y:/ penmt issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revise lega] descriptio (}‘—ll necessary,, ﬂnor to recording.

_Applitan_is qdwsed ‘that Tﬁe\métaliatlon of detached sidewalks will require the

4 recordatlon\\f this vacativn of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for

u;l.hues pede*%man access, B.treethghts and traffic control.

(/

___..____Bmldmv Depar{ment Addw:smg

M» comrm. nt.

Firé\.ll’reventm-n Bure*;:u
¢ \ No commepf.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: THE GARDNER GROUP
CONTACT: WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 5857 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89118

(
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s); 163-33-301-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Jim Rogers & Sunset
DETAILED SUMMARY PROIECT DESCRIPTION

\Vacation of Sobb Avenue.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: CHARTER FACILITY SUPPORT FOUNDATION LLC

ADDRESS: 8377 W. Patrick Lane
CiTY: Las Veqgas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89113
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: manager@cfsflv.org

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: The Gardner Group

ADDRESS: 2600 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 150

ciTY: Henderson STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 8074 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-595-5588  CELL EMAIL: _dan@stewarinv.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NAME: Tanya Steadham / Westwood Professional Services

ADDRESS: 5725 W. Badura Ave. #100

ciry: Las vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 8ot18 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300  CELL EMAIL: Wproc@westwoodps.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this apptication,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, atl
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any rggiainesl signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

l'u'lQ_bA‘T Lee Iglody 3/22/2024
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DERIP RN it
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VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP.NUMBER: _VS-24-O(¢ | oATE FiLep: 12 124
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (ve) | @ | pLANNER AssiGNED:
C RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY PC MEETING DATE: ?z/ LAl j: ,
£ EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 8CC MEETING DATE: —— |
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W |ree: 31,000

namg: UNLV Research Foundation
% ADDRESS: 8400 W. Sunset Rd., Suite 400

ciry; Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89113
TELEPHONE: /02-895-4507 CELL:
g-mAlL: 2ach.miles@univ.edu

name: The Gardner Group
ADDREess: 2600 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 150

city: Henderson sTATE: NV zp: 89074
TELEPHONE: 102-595-6588 CELL:
e-maiL: dan@stewartnv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

naME: Tanya Steadham / Westwood Professional Services
ADDRESS: 5725 W. Badura Ave. #100

ciry; Las vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300 CELL: 702-738-4655
g-malL: lvproc@westwoodps.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NuMBER(s): (ROW 163-33-399-006) 163-33-301-015
(ROW 163-33-399-008) 163-33-301-017, (ROW 163-33-399-009) 163-33-301-015 & 163-33-301-017

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Jim Rogers & Patrick Lane

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that {f am, We are} the ownex(s) of racond an the Tax Rolts of the propesty involved in this application, or (am, ars) otherwisa qualified b iniiste
this appication under Clark County Code; that bve informiation on the atached legal descripfion, 2 pians, and drawinge atiached hersto, and al the statements and answers contained
MmhdmmmmmawMMofmymmmwﬁumummmmmmsmmmmmnmmmamm

ennbeconductsq._/ _—
" e - b -
el M/ 2;7/ Z M["‘"? /"L" /z.g‘\

,"W( yner ( lire)* Praperty OwneF (Print
v or ik NA JAMES
BRIAN

SUSSCRIBED AND BWORN BEFQRE WE QN __SLOMAMInge 25 WOLY  (oare) Notary Public, Stato of

By _ LA fa YA fo@ yaes No. 23-5523-01

o & e/ vy Appt. Exp. July 12. 2027
PUBLC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of a
' ration, parinershi provides signature in & reg

—

ftoney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
ssentative capacity.

Rev. 8/12/20



- _ 5725 W. Badura Ave, Suite 100
\N iy Telel: Las Vegas, NV 89118

{702} 284-5300

August 25, 2023

Clark County Public Works
500 Grand Central Parkway VS -ou-oiu|
Las Vegas, Nevada 80206

Re: UNLV Tech Park East Y2 Tentative Map — Right-of-Way Vacation

File GCI2301.000

Dear Staff:

Westwood Professional Services on behalf of our client, Gardner Company, respectfully submits this
justification letter with an application for Right-of Way Vacation. The vacation areas are:

Sobb Ave East of Jim Rogers Way APN: 163-33-399-008
Sobb Ave East of Jim Rogers Way APN: 163-33-399-009
5’ Along Patrick Lane and Cimarron Road APN:163-33-399-006

This application will allow for the vacation of Sobb Ave allowing the north half to return to the
property occupied by the Amplus Academy to allow them to better accommodate queuning for
student drop-off and pick-up without backing up in the right-of~way. The south half will combine
with the parcel to the south for a future UNLV Tech Park development.

This application also includes 5’ of previously dedicated right-of-way along Partick Lane and
Cimarron Road to be vacated to back of curb per current Clark County Public Works standards for
offset sidewalks. Easements will be provided in concurrence with civil improvement plans.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Amber Allen
Assistant Project Manager

TBPLS Fim No. 10074302
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06/04/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500036-UNLV RESEARCH FOUNDATION:

/.-

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 3 commercial lots on 48.55 acres in an w (Induyt’nal Park)
Zone. _

Generally located on the southwest corner of Patrick Lane and Cun’arron }x-ad thlhn Sprmg
Valley. MN/jud/ng (For possible action) // / _

I S A

RELATED INFORMATION: // A

APN: \ .
163-33-301-015; 163-33-401-006; 163-33-401-019; 163-“\“1-401-025

LAND USE PLAN: N
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPI m MENT ™

BACKGROUND: _ \ N\
Project Description | ;
General Summary s o

e Site Address: N/A~ N

s Site Acreage: -}8/ 55

e Project Typer Con}zﬁer-ﬂal suhleiSlon
The plans depict 4, 3 lot com }nermal saﬂ“‘uh»qon Ipn future development.
Prior Land Use Requests o~/ / - o
' Applieation H\T Request =

mber N - -

| Action | Date

! /S-2 ;,643; Vax,ateu and abAndoned gasements - Approved ' October
LS\  byPC 2022
L UC-2 1'3{ 065 Allo\\ed ofﬁce asa pnnmpal use APPIDVCd Apfﬁ
\ A | | f - B b\ BCC 2021

| WL -21-40\40’;2 | Walver of conditions of a zone change requiring the Approved April
(Z( \0245 1) L;r{;ht—of—way dedication to include 30 feet for Post | by BCC | 2021

. Road and/or Teco Avenue ] _ _
VS-08 7 3-16 Vacated and abandoned easements Approved | February
. | - S byPC 12017
VS—0746-16 Vacated and abandoned portions of right-of-way | Approved | January
T [byBCC (2017
WS-0745-16 Waived landscaping and off-site improvements Approved | January
by BCC | 2017

| ZC-0245-16 Reclassified 5.1 acres from R-E to M-D zoning for Approved | June
an office/warehouse facility ‘byBCC 2016




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request ' Action | Date
 Number o o . ! A
UC-0752-13 | Charter school | Apprgz)c( ebruary
by B 2014
UC-0448-08 | Extension of time for a use permxt request for public \ Apﬁ/roved /August
(ET-0095-10) | quasi-public buildings and facilities development | 6y BCC 2010
WS-0139-10 | Deviated from CMA sign standards / Approved \ May
s e byRCC | 2010
VS-1398-07 | Extension of time for a request and abandonmer'x\ u{ Jf\’ppr ved | Fetr ruary
 (ET-0356-09) | easements and right-of-way p | by PC\_ 2018
UC-0448-08 | Public  quasi-public  buildings an/d/ iacﬂﬁl%Approve& June \
| development Y by BCC 200 /

o ‘ EGRY

Surrounding Land Use S

Planned Land Use Category I Zonmg Dl\mct | Exwf mg Land Use

I S ) Overlay) \ ‘

North | Mid-Intensity Subur%TR&NB \ Smg\ family residential & | '
|NCl<’}"b01‘h00d (upto 8 du/ac) ) \ undch.\LOped o

'South | Corridor Mixed-Use & Bus:riess (\G & R\ ‘Comméreial & multiple

| Employment fapily residential
'East | Business Employment & MI\I- R 20 : RS3.3 \> 'ndeveloped & single farmly
Intensity Suburbau )‘v"mhborhood ~._ /| residential
/ N\ |
| (up to 8 du/ac) , _\*__\,“ L - ) 1
 West | Business E/rl}p’roym /LLt '\ IP ¢ 1Off'u:e/\ovarehouse &
| S B S W W undeveloped B
Related Applications ‘i . . 7 A _ o
Application = Redquest . i |
Number—_ N ¢ > / |
| VS,24-0141 A\Keq\h:st for “acation and abandonment of pomons of rights-of-way and

| easements is a compamon item on this agenda.

S’I‘A\l%‘ s‘t OR Al’PRN\ AL:
‘T'he applicant shall dem \nstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is \n comphance/tﬂth Tﬂle 30.

\ \ /

/"

Anal} sis /
Compi¢hensive Flanning
This reqigst méets the tentative map requirements and standards for approval as outlined in Title
30.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

./-'.
7

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

y
4

Comprehensive Planning

Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date o/final map fur all, or a
portion, of the property included in this application must be reCorded o it will kxpire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitied\\a portion of the property
inctuded under this application has been recorded; a sybfstanti3l change in circumsiances
or regulations may warrant denial or added condjtions te”an extension \Of time;\the
extension of time may be denied if there hys  been/no sdbstantial work towards
completion; and the applicant is solely respofisible fr epsuring compliance, with all
conditions and deadlines. \V '

/7

Vi

Public Works - Development Review ~

rd
Vs
/

rd

Drainage study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements; _
Right-of-way dedication to include 40vioot propecty ling radiug for the spandrel in the
northeast corner of the site at the intersec{idg of Patrick Lanx xAd Cimarron Road;

30 days to coordinate with Public Works } Dg2ign Division and to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easenments for the \Patrick .ane/;mprqxément project, Flamingo Wash -
Cimarron Branch ifnprovement project, and Supdet Read improvement project;

30 days to su/l;niit a Scparate Ti)ocum_cnt to the Map Team for the required right-of-way
dedications and any corrpsponding easements\for any collector street or larger;

90 days td recordrequired right-of-way dedications and any corresponding easements for
any collector street'or larger. .\ /

Applicant is\advised that the installali6n of detached sidewalks will require vacation to
back-of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,

e

“and traffic sontral.

y _.--fiuild‘g'né i)Ehagrnnenf-f A'ddressj,n’g
" e ‘Nocomiwent.

\

l.?”}{'e Pl‘e!;él{‘l tion Bureau
N

No cupinent. /

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
) Ap\pliyﬁht is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

this-project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0061-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: THE GARDNER GROUP
CONTACT: WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 5857 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89118 A




06/04/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
UC-24-0126-WINNER PROPERTIES. LLC: /)
USE PERMIT for a vogational training facility in conjunction with an e)dstmg olﬁce building
on a portion of 7.81 acres in a CP (Commercial Professional) Zone. _

C A

Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue and the wr’st shie of '\Nler Lam _within
Spring Valley. JJ/bb/ng (For possible action) \ . \

B ) ./;" A

APN: : /
163-09-513-001 ptn A

LAND USE PLAN: 7 N
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOOI ) CO\L\IERCI \h

BACKGROUND: N\ D N

Project Description = |V

General Summary P N\ \ NS
e Site Address: 7/045 W. Sahara Avenue Suite /306

Site Acreage:7.81 /wﬁ“hm} | \ -

Project Tyfe: Spifitual gliucation L,

Number of, Stones \/ ~\/

Square Feet)1,318 J

Parki Requ\ted/Provnied\u‘r&zAZ»

/ “Sustainabitity R\qun'cd/ T‘mvxded N/A (existing building)

* ¢ o 0

,"3. ite Pl; 1s ™ N '
< The plaps depict an exwung dopt mercxal office complex with 11 buildings and direct access from
‘Sahara Avenue, \JByCI'S ‘Court, and Miller Lane. Laredo Street is located on the south side of the
p)x@perty with no direct fccess. Suite #106 is located at the southwest corner of building 7945 at
the\aouth sﬁ&rﬁc the pfoperty, adjacent to Laredo Street. There are 427 shared existing parking
spac&\», locate adjaL,rnt to the perimeter of the site and adjacent to interior driveways.
Landsc_ag{gu /
Landscapihg is existing and not a part of this application.

Elevations
The existing building has painted concrete, stone accents, and decorative window exterior in

desert tans with flat roof. Entry doors are located on the south and west sides of the building.



Floor Plan

The plan depicts an existing office building with a 1,318 square foot lease space. The office
space for the proposed use includes direct interior access to a shared lobby, 390 square feet of
classroom space, 501 square feet of office space, storage spaces, seating areas, dnd\shelving

spaces. Classes will take place in the classroom space.

i S
Applicant’s Justification /
Classes consist of Reiki training, meditations, and seasonal classes wil be offered\during the

week from 6:30 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. and weekends from 12:00 p.m. to ¢ )0 p.mClass sixes are 20
individuals and take from 1.5 to 6 hours to complete. The propertyAias ade /ate“s\ecurity sameras
; N\ \. \

and existing lighting. P 4 > \ \

rd / \..‘ \
Prior Land Use Requests -/ / N\ ?/:"'
Application | Request & ¢ / &ﬁon | Dage”
Number | N ' ]
UC-23-0509 | Outside dining and drinking \ /| Approved | October |

. o oA (| byPC 12023 |
UC-19-0472 | Personal services (beauly s%kx\r]) and bv\rmanerﬂ Approved | August
77 mekewpestablishment .\ \byPC | 2019
UC-18-0760 | Personal services (skin gare) es abiishmﬁt\ \ /Approved | November |
I S S ~_ A\ |byPC 2018 |
ZC-1235-00 | Reclassified a portion oﬂhe project }ite to C-l>ni'ng Approved | October
| for a pad sitc-adiacent to Miller Dafie . ' byBCC 2000
VC-0673-99 | On-premiSes consumiption of alcohol ipper’club) Approved | June 1999
I N W W 4 _ |byPC _
| ZC-1709-96 | Res: assifm project site from R)-}i to C-P, C-1 and | Approved | February |

£-2 zonipg for'a coz(me\rcial tomplex |byBCC | 1997 |
\ N\

N\ -
Surrounding LandUse - / — _
| Pk ed Land Use K@Ttéﬁrr,\'\;ﬁning District Existing Land Use
I N \____| (Overlay) | ]
| Nérth | City of LasVegas  \ |G | Office & commercial complex |
_/South/ Ransh Estaty ! ‘ighbo)ﬁood RS20 (NPO) (RNP) ‘ Single family residential
1 N (uptoQduac) N\~ | B | )
\_East _|\Neighborhood Commercial | CP&CG | Office & commercial complex
West. _l}&\i,%hhﬁzhw_f_(m_mm&_ RM32 | Multiple family residential |
/ /
STXNDARD’S FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shail demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in co.m\ﬁyeé with Title 30.

|
A

iz

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on



adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, famlmes, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden. 7\

The Master Plan supports a mix of commercial and other professional services; hke the’ proposed
training facility. Staff does not anticipate any negative impact on surronndmg uges. There is
adequate parking and existing access to the property. Staff recommunds approval\ of the use

permit. A
Staff Recommendation N

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commlswrﬁn findg thal, me agphcatmn is uowtlstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the \tqater Plagy Tlﬂ&f 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: .
/

Comprehensive Planning \ \
e Applicant is advised within 2 5ears lm\n thc ap,grov u\ mfte the application must
commence or the apphcation will cxpire unless extended v ith approval of an extension of
time; a substantial ch;.m.; in circumstancks or re/;ulan oris may warrant denial or added
conditions to an exfension oftime; the extensiop ol tirie may be denied if the project has
not commenced- 6r there has bden no substanml work towards completion within the time
specified; ciwnges 1o thy approved project will require a new land use application; and
the appligdnt is - «oiely ‘respynsible 1br ensdring compliance with all conditions and
deadlmcs \ 7 S /
) /
Public Works - Devdopmenr‘]?‘ncn pd
o No com%w\t \ \

,Fn'e Prev errt{on Burmu \
4 No co:mnent. \

G Iark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
\® Appncam is ady ised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
\_ of the' {nincorporated county; and for any sanitary sewer needs, to contact the City of Las
\Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of the

_phct;m s parcel.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: CELTIC SPARROW
CONTACT: CELTIC SPARROW, 7945 W. SAHARA AVENUE, SUITE #106, LAS VEGAS,

NV 89117
/\

/Q‘E \5



Department of Comprehensive Pfgnning 3
Application Form

R

| ASSESSOR PARCLL (s} 163-09-613001 B R

|
|

TELEPHONE: 702-606-3081 csu_‘rgz.ggﬁ.sgg EMAIL: celticsparmow!1@gmall.com
l PR

PRDPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: ZM.&&D@@M ‘ite,ﬁj 08 |.as Vegas Ny 8 39117 _
e Bl E R R e
Avocatvonal “Training - Reiki and Spiritual Subjects classes

PROPERTY OWNERINECRMATION
Name: Winner Properties, LLC
ADDRESS: 6424 W Sahara Ave . - _
civy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146
TELEPHONE: 702-242-2002  cewL 626-533-43{)0 EMAIL: acc01959@qmaﬂ.com

PO AN RN EORMR I N U e Tt on  MERELETH PR _
NAME: Karen A Jacksan / Celtic Sparrow Productions, LLC - o
ADDRESS: 3211 Lost Ridge Ct B .

B e - sz,

city: N Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89031 REF CONTACTID #

S RESRONDENNEOR li’ﬁiﬂﬂl‘ﬂ;ﬁ,ﬁiimm’ﬁmxﬁf Fataral
NAME Roberto Bellezza (Wmner Propemes LLC, Property Manager)

| ¢iiy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip CODE: _«’ﬁi{eﬁ_,___ _REF CONTACY 1b 4 -

: ADDRERS: BAP5 W Sahara Ave ) — ]

et i ————

TELEPHONE: 702-242-2002  CELL 702~485-8006 _ EMAIL: tbellszza@winnerprapertiesilc.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{s).

{I, Wa) the undersigned swear and say that {l am, Wa are) the ownsr(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application,
or ({am, are) otherwise gualified {o Iniliate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atached Jegal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers conlained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and bellef, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can bs
conducted. (I, Wk} also authorize the Clatk County Comprshensive Plannihg Department, or its designee, to enter the premisss and to install
any reqimd sig Y on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

—
RS r -

' Antonio Accornero "it\? l 202 4
Property Owner [S/gnature)” Praperly Owner (Print) Dato b {

e
ULPAHTBAL 81 USE GIY
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V2/05/202¢

e ————— .




UC- U -0V

(3@ pd}r}w&;-

Celtic Sparrow - 7945 W Sahara Ave, Ste #106 Las Vegas Nv 88117

Dear Zoning Department,

My vocationat training facility is tocated on a property that has a split zoning of CP and CG. The
training facility is located in a CP zone and therefore requires a Speciat Use Permit per
Section 30.03.05 (B}{1)

The purpose of this facility is 10 teach and share information on spirituality and to assist people on
their spiritual journey. Class subjects will consist of: Meditations, Reiki Training, Shamanic
Journeying, Spiritual Concepts such as: Universal Laws, The Human Energy Field, The Power of Qur
Thoughts to name a few.

Each month | will offer different classes in addition to Reiki training and meditations. Some classes
will depend on the time of year. Summer Solstice for example would be a subject for jJune when the
summer solstice ocours,

The classes will have 20 students in attendance. The hours of the classes will vary. During the week
the class operational time will be 6:30pm-8:00pm and weekends between 12:00pm-6:00pm.

The location is perfect for my business because it Is a centrat tocation that can easily be traveted 1o
from all directions of the valley using the I-15, -515 (US95) or 215.

This lacation is safe. It is very well-lit and there are security cameras everywhere. (As 8 woman and
most of the students are women, this is important). The building and grounds are ctean, nice, and
walt kept.

The suite layout is the perfect design with space for classes. Every student will have their personal
space.

The square footage of my Suite is 1,318rsf. There are 427 parking spaces provided and the
requirement is 247 spaces.

This space will provide a place for people to come and explore their Spiritual path. lwas raisedin a
traditional religious church setting but | was also interested in other spiritual concepts. | want to
provide a safe, peaceful place for people to learn and explore who they are, what they helieve, ina
non-judgmental, and supportive environment. A place where they can be their authentic selves and
gather and learn with like-minded folks. The spiritual community needs these places.

Thank you - Karen Jackson/Celtic Sparrow



06/04/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0137-PSI WARM SPRINGS. LLC:

USE PERMIT for an office on 4.36 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone, "

e

Generally located on the north side of Warm Springs Road and the west s;dwf Belcaal ro Street
within Spring Valley. MN/rr/ng (For possible action) AN S\ \

- A A\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-03-813-002 through 176-03-813-004

LAND USE PLAN: N
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOOD ‘COMMERC 1AL

BACKGROUND: ' 5
Project Description o D N
General Summary . \ \
¢ Site Address: 722>4ielcastrh Street /S N\
Site Acreage: 436 \
Project Typv/ Office” _ ,
Number u1/StoncS 2/ /
Building He:ght (feerfi34  ~—~_\/
Square Feet) 47 826 (Bm_ldmg 1)/26 92>‘ (Building 2)/1,200 (proposed office in Building
2 )f .
o Parklng Rc}qllirc(if medtd 112/ 1 54
/
) /Qite P ',d_‘ﬁ \ 4
< The plan shows\ 2 exxsting o?m(/wa:ehouse buildings on the site. The buildings are surrounded
by emstm\g parkns g areas with access provided by 2 driveways on Belcastro Street to the east and
IN\driveway on Warm Sj *rmgs Road to the south. Building 1 is located on the southern portion of
the\site near Wmn Springs Road. Building 2 is located north of Building 1. The proposed office
will ‘be located witkin a portion of the east side of Building 2 which will require tenant
nnprowmems with no exterior changes proposed.

* & & & @

Landscgmm
Photos have been provided showing existing landscaping around Building 2 and within the

surrounding parking areas. No changes to the existing landscaping are proposed.



Elevations
Photos have been provided of the existing elevations of Building 2 showing all 4 sides of the
building. The 2 story building is 34 feet in height with a modern architectural artif}lgqted design

with storefront windows and recessed entries. No changes to the exterior of the uilding are

proposed. P /\

Floor Plans / ’
The plans indicate that the proposed offices will utilize a 330 square foc ’éonferencc\c.aom on the
ground floor. On the second floor there will be 3 offices ranging frdm 130,square r\apt to 306
square feet, a 42 square foot kitchenette adjoining an open ares hat\is 1%8611 Nuare fest and a
restroom. The overall square footage of the proposed office is/,/_-(;:) S ulfre feet. \ \

N\

P \ \
as adi

e N\

Applicant’s Justification S/ \ \,

The applicant states they are requesting to have an of'q{ aW use)in the IP zopgAvhich
requires a use permit. Their business is a management services company which intends to
occupy 1,200 square feet of an existing building. The b\\siness will u6e 3 offices, an open area
with seating and kitchenette, 1 restroom, ancE | conference'toom. The hours of operation will be
Monday through Friday from 8:00 am. t0 w with 3 employees in the office. The

applicant states the existing parking is syﬁ’ ficient forthe propostd use aling with existing uses on

he subject site. \ \

the subject site \\\ \ \\‘ /

PriorLamdUseRequests  \ \ > N

Application | Request \V4 \ | Action | Date

_Number _ y A \\\\ - __/ N - | I

TM-21-500091 | 1 Ip€ commercial subdivision ' Approved | September |
/ P I '-.\ \\ _ | ‘b\. BCC_ '_2021 ) _|

' Approved | September
\ _‘-_.‘r I Y il— T __ - b} BCC _ 2021 I
NZC-21-0290 |\Reclassified the sitefTo@'-fE to M-D zoning with | Approved | September |
o C«Qi:zers ftiﬁéﬂus%sé ahdscaping, and driveway | by BCC | 2021

| VS-21-0289 _;,.J'Vaca(e& a?J abaﬁoncd pa'igént _c;;;é‘cTnents

/— _:\"_\geu petti_cs ‘}'qr an office/warchouse complex | B 1
/ \\ \\
SurroundingLand Use \ > R B
< Planned Land Usé.g}r gory | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(N | Y | (Overlay) | |
North | Ijq\xsines*s Employment | IP Office/warchouse complex |
South | Compatt Neighborhood (up to | RM18 & CG | Single  family residential & |
\ |18 ﬁu/ac)/& Neighborhood | commercial retail center ,
_____ \| Commeycial _ | | ) _
 East N ublieUse |PF \ ‘Water reservoir & pump station |
‘West | Neighborhood Commercial | CP | Office building .

The subject site and surrounding propertﬁs are in the Public Facilities Needs Assessmeﬂt:
(PFNA) area.



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. M

: /0
Analysis /
Comprehensive Planning /
Use Permit £ ¢
A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in considegu/on of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial of undug-adverse'effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic “Conditiefis, \parking,\ public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters ﬁﬂ‘ectin;g the public\ health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by ))(1 lic }ﬁprovements, M\ciliﬁcs,\'- and
services, and will not impose an undue burden. / \ /
The proposed offices appear to be compatible with the H’/zonq/\/ihich is intended to
accommodate low-intensity industry, processing, wholésaling, research and development and
supporting offices. The location is accessed from an arteril street,, Warm Springs Road, and a
local street, Belcastro Street. These suxéts“"m{e fully dnproved\ and should be able to
accommodate any minor increase in traffic generated by the \-;\{oposed wse. Existing parking is
more than adequate to serve the proposed usg as we‘I‘I\u§ existing and future uses on the site
which share the parking areas. It does nit appeas that the propoded dse will have any adverse
effects on the surrounding properties nor imposd an yndue burdsq on the existing infrastructure.
Therefore, staff can support ﬁbjﬁgﬁ;uest. AV

NN S
s / N

Staff Recommendaﬁqn’/ \

Approval. S

-

// (,/ /I J d :
If this request is g \pprove'd\ th¢ Boar(and/or Con ywhission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated #f the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. T /

P l;l-leMINARQS]\'AKf CONRITIONS:
/ N \\\. \"\\ \

/7 Com ]x\t'ehens}\c Planning \

. "‘Applicaﬁx is actvised"»-‘ii;ithjn 2 years from the approval date the application must
c ‘:mmen&c or th¢ application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
timd: a s(bstanfial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

\ condiNoOns to ,-Ah extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has

\ not commericed or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
“'?x;geciﬁe__ﬁ*;’changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
ths gpplicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Nocomment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
o No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / "

o Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCW se\:;system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the fu ¢, thep/additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. / \

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: / B\ / \ \
PROTESTS: \

APPLICANT: PARTING SEAS >
CONTACT: PARTING SEAS, 7225 BELCASTRO (‘qTREE Sl,x( IE 1 ), LAS VEg NV
89113

\. /
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-03-813-002, 176-03-813-003 & 176-03-813-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 7225 Belcastro St suite 100 Las Vegas NV 89113

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

'/4pp)y,;q9 For a se Pernmit 40 have Office as a
primary Ve in an [P 2gnin

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nAME: PSIWarm Springs LLC
ADDRESS: 7225 Belcastro St suite 100
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89113

TELEPHONE: 702-990-5358  cELL EMAIL: admin@partingseas.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Armed Forces Loans of Nevada, Inc.

ADDRESS: 7225 Belcastro St suite 100
CITY: Las Veaas STATE: N\/__ ZIP CODE: 89113 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-868-6204  CELL EMAIL: Noelle@afl.net

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION [must match online record)
NAME: Noelle Ebro

ADDRESS: 7225 Belcastro St suite 100
ciTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 83113 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-990-5358  CELL EMAIL: Noelle@partingseas.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any reguigsd aid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Jason Matalon 3/6/2024
_Property Owner (Signature)* Praperty Owner (Print) Date
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Uidauls +

7225 Belcastro St.suite 100
Las Vegas, NV 89118

Phone (800) 706-9676
Fax: (800) 698-0914

March 4, 2024

Department of Business License

500 South Grand Central Pkwy, 3rd Floor
Box 551810

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1810

Subject: Comprehensive Planning Application for Armed Forces Loans of Nevada, Inc. Record
number 24-100227

Dear Comprehensive Planning Depariment,

We are requesting a special use permit for 7225 Belcastro St Suite 100 Las Vegas, NV 89113 for
Armed Forces Loans of Nevada, Inc. to have Office as the primary use since the present zoning is
(IP) Industrial Park. We are a management services company, and our primary business activities
are project management and administration.

The total square footage of office space we need to occupy is 1,200 sq ft. For office use it is 1
parking stall per every 400 sq ft. Our office will need 3 parking spaces. We will use 3 offices, an
open area with seating and kitchenette, 1 restroom and 1 conference room. The hours of operation
are Monday through Friday, 8:00am to 4:00pm PST. Three employees are required to be in the
office Monday to Friday. We will not make any changes to the building’s external landscaping.

There are two buildings that share the same parking lot. Armed Forces Loans of Nevada, Inc. and
Johnson Controls occupy the same building located at 7225 Belcastro St. Johnson Controls
occupies 8,300 sq ft of office and 11,346 of warehouse. For office use it is 1 parking stall per every
400 sq ft. For warehouse use it is 1 parking stall per every 1,000 if the warehouse is 100,000 or
less. Johnson Controls will need 33 parking spaces. Between Armed Forces Loans of Nevada, Inc
and Johnson Controls we will need a total of 36 parking spaces. Currently, no business is open at
the second building that shares the same parking lot located at 7240 Warm Springs Rd. The
business center parking lot offers 156 parking spaces.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jason Matafon



-

06/04/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0150-TANAKA TRUST:

USE PERMIT for accessory dwelling units.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate seLHacks for a\ carport in
conjunction with a single family residence on 0.47 acres in an RSZO((Remdmhal SmNe—Famﬂy

20) Zone. N\

h \ A
I/ YW

Generally located 100 feet west of Duneville Street and oy fhe so,mh 31de of O« m\ Boulcx ard
within Spring Valley. RM/rg/ng (For possible action) \ \ .

/ \I_/ f {/ \

— - — ;,‘. - L i .
. o o N\ ; )
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: /,.., : . \
163-01-301-007 /
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: .\ /
Eliminate the side yard setback for an exutmg cLErpom to zero fh.t \Where a minimum of 7 feet is
required per Table 30.02-4 (a JLU% reductiun) R _//

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY /RANCITESTA ITE NEI&:HBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

/

< _/ /'i \
BACKGROUN®: =
Project Description ' “,
General Summary 'S

e Site Au‘h\@s 5835 W Uakey B?‘nﬂevard
/ Site Acreages, 0.47 \
- _project Type: ¥ J acuessory dwellings
Number\ of Storles: 2 (a,et essory dwellings)
}{uﬁdmg \ Ielghﬂ( feet): 24.5
Sqvare F;i et: 2,196 (single family dwelling)/384 (carport)/144 (detached shed)/2,280
(accyssyry dwdhng first floor)/2,280 (accessory dwelling second floor)

_ Parkmg Reg )kdredfProwded 4/4

._./"'

Site Plan ?1 i
The plan dz{lcts a 0.47 acre lot with an existing 2,196 square foot single family dwelling that

was built in 1975, located on the north half of the lot with public street access on Oakey
Boulevard. An existing, unpermitted attached carport is located on the west side of the single
family dwelling. In addition, an existing accessory structure (detached shed) is located near the
southwest corner of the property. Lastly, a 2 story building containing 2 accessory dwellings is
proposed in the rear yard located between the existing swimming pool and the southern property



line. The proposed 2 story building setbacks are greater than 10 feet from the west and east
property lines and 30 feet from the south property line.

Landscaping // \\

The property has existing landscaping. No changes are required or proposed. )
"//’ /./

Elevations / C

The proposed accessory dwelling overall height is 24 feet 6 inches/tall, which\‘igcludes an
exterior staircase entrance to the second floor on the east side of the bilding, Ahe proptsed color
and exterior materials will match the primary dwelling, which haS\wxod panel siding o beige
color and gray roof shingles. A

£

g \ \

Floor Plan S/ / N\ \
The proposed accessory dwelling depicts 2,280 squarg” feet, o eag;h”’che fjrst and sechp/d floors
for a total of 4,560 square feet. The first floor includes\} bedroduris, 2 fiull bathrooms, 2 powder
rooms, dining room, living room, family room, and a\kitchen. The" second floor includes 4
bedrooms, 2 full bathrooms, 2 powder rooms, dining roo, living room, family room, and a
kitchen. The plan indicates an exterior stair acuess to the second flgor as well as a staircase
within the interior of the proposed buildisg. Y \ \

™ ~ N ,--'/
Applicant’s Justification \ \‘-.‘\_ S X /
The owner is proposing to build the accessory d@}ﬂg with 2°unifs as an accessory apartment

for family members to occupy—No justification we: provi,cked for'the use permit.
e '\. \ - ) /_/

\
N\

Surrounding Land Us¢ A\ 4 _ o o
Planned Fand Use Category Z}qning District | Existing Land Use
.”/ P .'r / \ ) y ¥
- SN AR S S— e ﬁ@\eﬂa})_ et -
North, South, \Ranch ‘k"ydt/e Neighbechoo /RS20 Single family residential
East, & West | (4p to 2 du/ac) pd

B S = —— —
\ ~—.

e S \ \ ~_/
STAXDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
Th¢ applicant shall demogstrate l\‘gt the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
s in corfipliance with 1jtle\30.
g \ \-.‘ \,I‘ \ P4
‘Analysis, |
Comprehensive Planning
Usy Permit \,
A special use permj¢ is considered on a casc by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additienally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent® propcf}tﬁies, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvemufs, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and

services, and will not impose an undue burden.

Staff reviews use permit requests to ensure compatibility with existing development in the area.
The subject property is only 0.47 acres and the proposed 2 accessory dwellings exceed the size



of the primary dwelling’s floor area, thus intensifying the use occurring on the site. One
accessory dwelling is permitted; however, having 2 units plus the primary dwelling appears more
as a multiple family residential use. Therefore, the proposed 2 accessory dwelling upits are not
compatible and harmonious with the existing development on-site and in the surr?l ling area.
Waiver of Development Standards '

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed. request i§ appropnate
for its proposed location by showmg the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjicent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse mann¢t; 2) the propos‘d will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing ins “working in), or visiiing the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental ty ‘the | /zlhﬁc weh‘r{e and 1) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not crea,w an u,srdue burden on,  any pubhc
improvements, facilities, or services. - / /N

The existing carport was constructed without a bmld:m penmt g SUC]L 1he structure was never
reviewed to determine its setback. The applicant wouly othervwse Have been notified of the
setback requirements. Staff finds that the ehmmatcd éttback *a; a self-imposed hardship.
Therefore, staff recommends denial. g \

Staff Recommendation N %

Denial. '-.\"-- ‘

If this request is approved, the Board and/br Comu/ssmn fmds rhat the application is consistent
with the standards and pufpose er‘mmeratm in the \fmt@r Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. VZ g

PRELIMINAR\ STAFA” CO}‘-DITIONS.

\ // _\__-

Comprehensive P\meng

If approved \ ¢
ye year to° wmpkte the bmidmg pcﬁmt and inspection process for the existing carport.

) 4- Applicant i3\ adtqsed within 2 years from the approval date the use permit must
P /mm mence ot the applicati /1 will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
_time; a‘substantjal chang¢ in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
wndltiom to an exiension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not cormmnced br there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
spec \ﬁe¢, n"mges to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the ap’f\hcanl, is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

\ deadlines. -

—

Public Warks - Development Review
o No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and for any sanitary sewer needs, to contact the City of Las
Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the ¥icihjty of the
applicant's parcel. / )

APPROVALS:

TABICAC: // {
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MINEO TANAKA /’/ N Y N\ \,
CONTACT: MINEO TANAKA, 5835 W. OAKEY BOU{_ﬁl\-'ARLl,/LAS VEGAS\ NV 89’1{}6
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Department of Comprehensive Planning ——
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): ((3~-0\- 30\ - 007

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: _EB,% ﬂ ko s i £ | ﬂ,l‘tb

G?P)" {0, WCE ?%"ma‘h ‘17@ ﬁ\\ s For tuga
ummg%@ aneJt[}fy\é)c; —in PR Q’M%ﬁ} ,

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: MYn es La. nak o
ADDRESS:

CTY: ___Loc A0S —~ STATE: _\} A/ _ 2IP CODE: _8 07 X 4
TELEPHONE: M&ﬁgggm EMAIL: aoolea ) Qimnil. €en

APPLICANT INFGRMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Seams da  Ngas

ADDRESS:

aTy: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: DSame  ae aboue

cITy: . STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified 1o initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {I. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Deparlment, or its designee. to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

b\h_.a'\lh__,ﬂ Mineo Tomaka, 4 /8 (=4

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMEINT USE ONLY:

[]ac O ar 0w O ruoo SN M uc W
[]ADR AV [7] pa [ sc ¢ 0w [] z

[] AG [] oR [] PuD [ SOR [] ™ [] we OTHER

APPLICAYION # (s) M- 0150 ACCEPTED BY TN
PCMEETING DATE ___ [/ 7w DATE 5] 24
FEES Y]

BCC MEETING DAL

TAB/CAC LOCATION _§E/ tny oMy DATE

02/05/2024



Justiticvation letter:

P applving for oouse permit to allow the acecessory dwelling 1o execed the

wross (ool area of the primory dwelling,

Emoapplying For oouse pornit to ablow T teo aecessory dwel Tings on the

pl'(:p(-r} V.

'm oapplying For o use permit to allow Tor a difTerent roof Tine than the

primary dwelling.

Pmoapplyving For oo ouse permit 1o allos For the First Ploor to be used by

her wife s mother and the sccond Floor is used by my o son Chis wile,

v

same siding as the existing house, but the pool side wall has s oranze and

m oapplying for o use permit to allow for the exterior walls 1o have the

beige vertical striped patiern.




(o

06/04/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS§-24-0125-GRACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH: s

/ N\
s '\__

s

rd Ve
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County logdted betileen Russell
Road and Oquendo Road, and between Durango Drive and Bonita Vist,r(atreet (aligryent) and a
portion of right-of-way being Durango Drive located between Russe{l Road ‘md Oquoq\mdo Road
within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/bb/ng (For posmble/d\bn)/ \

— = y, /
s

- — 7 A

APN: NV
163-32-501-013

RELATED INFORMATION:

LAND USE PLAN: g
SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MI\L f)—USE

BACKGROUND:
Project Description \
The applicant is requesting to ‘\.‘%te‘: pnrnon of ¥j ',z1/t-of—way (}feet wide) being Durango Drive

—\ \
b v

for the installation of delsched sitdewalks. Furthenno,ré “thi<” application will also vacate and
abandon patent easemenfs existing th nugho\xt the subject parcels. These easements are no longer

needed and are not /Df(“ of yfmmre sme desgn and development

.-’J
—

Prior Land Use' {_{equest\ / -V . - -

Application '\-..\ Request > Action Date

| Number 8 >~ /' _ |

ET-23<100137 \ourth e\ensmn “oftime for a place of worship | Approved | November

(UC-0762-17) N\ L) \ by BCC 2023
AT -224’0&1%5 '-{I‘hx xd extens,mn 1 of time for a place of worship | Approved January

/| (UC4)762-1 ) N A AN y - bvBCC 2023

. ET-21400001 \ Stcond-extension of time for a place of worship ‘ Approved  March
\UC-O?A;-U) } -' by BCC | 2021

ADET-19°900657 }-‘ irst extension of time for a place of worship | Approved | September
| (UB0762-19 U lbvza 2010
 UC-0v62-17 7 Increased the height of an ornamental spire for | Approved October
.\ |aplace of worship byBCC 2017

ZC-l74i-Q,3’f Waived conditions of a zome change in | Approved | October
(WC-04-0234) conjunction with a shopping center by BCC | 2004




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request | Action | Date
|  Number S — B
TM-0371-04 Commerczal subdivision | Approved/| August
| by PC 2004
ZC-1744-03 | Reclassified from R-E to C-2 zoning for a shopping | Approved | ﬁécember '
center - | byBCC _{2003

Surrounding Land Use - \ -
 Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Exxs)l/\a\hayd/ Usé

S (Overlay)
No_rth Comdor Mlxed-Usc céG
| South | Corridor Mixed-Use L CG
| East |Nex=_'hborheod Commercial | CG
West | Corridor Mixed-Use RM32

\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: PaN \

The applicant shall demonstrate that the }}r’oposc\i\requcst m\\ts the Q\wls and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis \\\\ \

Public Works - Development Review |

Staff has no objection to thevacation of patent e \&ém t\hy/&: not needed for site, drainage,

or roadway developmcntxfnd right-o way far detache)} 51dc\ alks.

Staff Recommend,r{/on ’ ‘} } \ &
Approval. ‘5”' < /L \

\

\/ ~_ \
If this request is approved the Board and/o?bommxssxon finds that the application is consistent
with the ,at.audards alqd purp{me emﬂrqayﬂ in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revis Statutes.™ \
N\ \
rREL/LMl’*?*\RY ST\FF COND )1 IONS:
Comprt\henswe Plannmg 3
N e Sat\sfy utrhty companies’ requirements.
e Apphccmt is ajtised within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
\¢xtended Kith approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
ra\_ulayﬁns may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of tifie may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards complenon within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
o Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Oquendo Road;



Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the
recordation of this vacation of excess right-of-way and granting necessar masements for
utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control.

Fire Prevention Bureau Vd

¢ No comment. /S
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) 7 X N

e No objection. /
TAB/CAC: SN
APPROVALS: < \ ~ /7
PROTESTS: A

b ¥

APPLICANT: ROSALINDA MEADOR-APARICIO '
CONTACT: ROSALINDA MEADOR-X ARIC*iL) TANI-\ ENG“\EERING INC., 6030 S.

JONES BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, ! V 891 18






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form é

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _163-32-501-013

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: DURANGO & OQUENDO

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Submitting for vacation of patent easements along the north/south/west boundary lines of our site. This site
is for a place of worship.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NaMEe: GRACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

ADDREss: 9520 BOTTLE CREEK LANE

ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89117
TELEPHONE: N/A CELL 702-384-4554  pmaiL: SPLUMMERGCW@GMAIL.COM

APPLICANT INFORMATION

nAMEe: GRACE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

ADDRESS:9520 BOTTLE CREEK LANE
ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89117 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: N/A CELL702-384-4554  EMAIL: SPLUMMERGCW@GMAIL.COM

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
NAME: TANEY ENGINEERING (Shannon Cooper)

ADDRESS: 6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD

ary: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844  CEWL EMAIL: ShannonC@taneycorp.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted,{, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on-aid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

(,f:j,r e \fé’oﬂ / /um,o—;c_f 2-5-24
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print) Date

CEPARTMENT 100 UNLY:
AC AR ET [} puoo [ sn 0 uc [ ws

] AoR [ av ea [Jsc ] e [ vs Mz

[] AG [] oR [] PuD [ SOR [] ™ [] we OTHER

8> s DATE

09/11/2023



TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233

TANEYCORP.COM

March 20, 2024

Clark County

Department of Public Works

500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Durango & Oquendo
APR-24-100133
APN: 163-32-501-013
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of Grace Presbyterian Church, is respectfully submitting justification for the
following vacations.

Patent Easement Vacation

This request is to vacate 33-foot-wide portions of a patent easement located along the north and west property
boundaries of the subject parcel.

Due to the subject parcel being developed into a church, the stated patent easement is no longer necessary.
Right-of-Way Vacation

This request is to vacate portions of Oquendo Road and Durango Drive, public right-of-ways conveyed to Clark
County.

These vacations are requested so that a 5-foot-wide attached sidewalk may be continued along Oquendo Road
and a 5-foot-wide detached sidewalk may be constructed along Durango Drive.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this
application for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-3844.
Sincerely,

Susan Florian
Land Planner



06/05/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST s
ET-24-400045 (NZC-21-0325)-JONES-TROPICANA, L1.C:

"4
y

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 1.9 ageg from @ C-1 (Local
Business) Zone and a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone to an R-5 (Ap: wuﬁent Residental) Zone.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the hc{uht/setbxck ratio\to single

family residential. \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) multiple famlly Ae emdeptx 11 develt)pment md 2)

finished grade.

-

.",. \
Ve 7\

Generally located 190 feet north of Tropicana Avenm. and ??0 fmt eas} of Joncs iou fevard
within Spring Valley. MN/my/ng (For possible actlon) /
R _‘;,_\_ — _;/_/_":—_ R P
RELATED INFORMATION: 7~ )
APN: '\III .;\ ~\\,‘\\ :.l
163-24-410-008; 163-24-410-011 VNN o
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANI) A Rm ,/
To reduce the helght/setbv( ratio to. 86 feet ‘where 105 1(/et :vreqmred {(an 18% reduction).

\ \ /
DESIGN REVIEW& a \

1. Multiple fashily r¢<ident)1dl dey elopmem _

2. Increase fm ished "‘lad-f to 361 “Ttiwhew a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per

Section 30. ‘s“ 040 (a 100% increase).

T /

LANDU iSE PL\@- \ \
SPM\G VALLEY CORI\JDOI\* \IIXED-USE

¢ BAC l{GROU\D.
\Project ‘{)escnpt:on '
(u,neral SHmnmN
Site x\d y’ess 4;{46 S. Jones Boulevard

\ Site Acreage/! 9
‘Rroject Tysse: Multiple family residential
Nmnbaf’ of Lots/Units: 44
Denity (dw/ac): 23.2
Number of Stories: 3
Building Height (feet): 35
Open Space Required/Provided: 4,400/15,000
Parking Required/Provided: 79/82

oocoooco_/i'



Site Plan

The approved site plan depicts 2 parcels on either side of a private drive. The main parcel on the
east side of the private drive is L-shaped while the parcel on the west side is rectangular. The
apartment building is located entirely on the L-shaped parcel and follows the shapy'ﬁf\he parcel
itself. The project includes 44 apartment units on 1.9 acres for an overall/Jensity\of 23.2
dwelling units per acre. Parking is shown primarily to the north and east o/L'/ﬂ/ie main structure.
A trash enclosure is shown south of the apartment building and the southgrn drivew@ay is a gated
exit only drive. Access is provided from a private drive that has accesyfo both Jong(Boulevard
and Tropicana Avenue. The parcel located on the western side of the éivate/éQve is p?qposed to

be developed as an auxiliary parking lot with 18 parking stalls. "\ \ /" \ \

g ) i Y \ \
N N\

Landscaping S/ \
The approved landscape plan depicts a 6 foot wide landscape pluiter 2ong the perirheter of'the
main parcel. This planter has 24 inch box trees planted/20 feet©n ceriter with various shyubs and
groundcover. There are additional landscape plantings ‘ground the peril}m/ter of the building and
within the parking areas. \ /-'

Elevations / \"‘\ X \

The approved elevations depict a 3 stogy, 35 footN}\buildin‘g with a\/lat roof behind parapet
walls. There are exterior stairways locdted on both thi-porth dand souik elevations. Balconies
and/or patios are located on all 4 sides of the ap'\}H{ent Mg which will have a stucco facade

painted in various complimentary colors. \ D
\ /

Floor Plans p - _x\'\_. ) // N\
The project will be comyiosed of 17, ole bediapom uqh’s and 27, two bedroom units. The smallest
1 bedroom unit is apﬁ'mxi:_prﬁé'r;' 710 square feet and the largest 2 bedroom unit is 1,110 square
feet. All units argompaged o?room;r’ typically assopfated with this type of use.
\, \ / ~—._ \
) \ N/ ~_\/
Signage \ 7
Signage was S not a pax! of the ofiginal request!
Y i “ N\ R

) e ‘\‘\ \ ‘~___‘
Preyvious Conditionsof Approval \
/I/i{sted betow.are the ahproved conditions for NZC-21-0325:

\
\

"\ Current\Planning, |V
Resolution of Int}:nt to complete in 3 years;
\e Provide i lling/areas with benches in the landscaped areas at the corners of the site;
o, Work ith th¢'Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installation of security
\cameras and surveillance operation;

. W of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
insggction.

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a new application
for a nonconforming zone boundary amendment may be required in the event the
building program and/or conditions of the subject application are proposed to be modified



in the future; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or
added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if
the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards *omplenon

within the time specified.
Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance; / :
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade eievat;nn dﬂferances outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mltlgate dmmage throu \11 the site;

e Traffic study and compliance. 2
. Apphcant is advised that approval of this application m];,ﬁot\ e y_‘nt Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, 'mlé 30, or pre\ |ous lwd use
approvals. S S/ \ \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) 7~ ~ S \
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connectién (POC 3 request I 4 been completed for
this project; to email sewcrlocation@cleanwate\eam coiff and /referencc POC Tracking

#0271-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that Ylow contrdﬁ:hens exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC 2 paL\ sis.

Applicant’s Justification -'/ N . :
The applicant states that they need more lime ttx{ecelve Their pcmuts wﬂ h the requested zoning.
The applicant says that they are in the proaess ol m@vmg o!Nzte md “building permits.

Prior Land Use Requests _——. 'b Voo~ L .
Application | Request ' N\ P Action ' Date
' Number ' \

NZC-21-0325 | assx)réd ﬁom ¢ & t -2 to ¢ CG zoning, | Approved September
<x-. ith al wamtr for helght/qr.tbat/k ratio, and a by BCC 2021

- ‘desun_remw for muig‘ﬁt«mmyh housing 1

UC-20-0050 | Vehicle maintenance and, epair facility ‘with Approved March

P wau\ers to {educL 1es;dent1a1 separation and | by PC 2020
:sigh review \ _ - I
l,(‘ -2138 98 ChGL \_\ashmg i\(.lhty | Approved | February
A (byPC 1999 _
luc-0: \97-98 Use pe;rmxt\lud des:gn review for dry cleaners Approved Apnl 1998
b I\ | by PC
.1\_ \ | - (1) & v, 7N = |
Suwoundlng’umd Use -
\ Planneﬁ/ and Use Category | Zonmg District Exxstlng Land Use
N/ |(Overlay) | i |
North Cyﬁdor Mixed-Use ' CG  Manufactured home park
& East |\
South | Corridor Mixed-Use CG ‘Remammg pomons of the

‘shopping center

& West |



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. A

Analysis S/ >
Comprehensive Planning / /

Title 30 standards of approval for an extension of time state an applicatiopmay be ({cnied ifitis
found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial chgnge may include, without
limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areds surrgunding the subject
property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or policies ;J*f t‘ct\rqg/(he subject property.

. N

Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the project 1s ;)xjgressmf_f throug}}\__\thc applicable

development permit or licensing process. P v . \ N

Staff finds that no building permits have been applied for on q(en;pgrce\l} A minor ;%MQision
is in technical review by the Public Works Mapping \i.'\eam. Siheé tbigx@ the first extension of
time, staff can support the request. However, staff may nt be able to support future extension of
time requests if no steps have been taken tojards complb{éon of l‘h\e project. Also, an updated
Code has been adopted and the expecta}it.vﬁ is™that future projects comply with the new code

requirements. " \
\\ » \ ‘\\ \/

. - \'. ..\ ., \\
Public Works - Development Review | \ N\, .Y
The applicant has complied with all of Pulﬂic Wb\rk%;sonditions?' Therefore, staff has no objection
to this extension of time. \/

-r “'\\.\ \ // ‘\\‘v/_/
/ \ ’

Staff Recommendatiox’ /
Approval. /N ) \

> s s ) \ \

/’f \'.. ,.’ / _' //
If this request is wpproved, th¢ Board znd/or (\npfﬁission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards\and purpose enumerated rf the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. < 7
T “« \ \\\. \/,
PRELIMINARY STAKF CONRITIONS:

a5 A X )
/ Com [ifehengxe Planning \

\. e VUntil Se\p_‘tember‘-.22, 21%{6 to complete or the application will expire unless extended with
ar.\mroval of an cxtension of time.

» Applicat is agvised a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant

\ denial"or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if

\the projecrhas not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion

Wiime specified; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance
withvall conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
» No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC: S K
APPROVALS;
PROTEST: ) -; /-\ :
APPLICANT: JONES-TROPICANA LLC / - \
CONTACT: ALI KAVEH, PLATINUM, 6830 S. RAINBu’\k #2m LAS VEGA\ NV 801 18
\ \“. \\‘> - ™
. \ \ \/ . J/ )
7 h l'._ 3 \‘-\/
\‘. ,/ Va8 \
v ‘-...‘H_}.‘/
—— :\ -H"‘H,\EMJ e






E FU- s
Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

assessor parceL#s): | &S _ DY H1O . QoY + /& 229 .40 _oll

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: NSoheS 3 Tromywe ha
N2C-21 -03)%
>

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: . NSO Nhes Tromicrend L (L
ADDRESS: (¥ xns (. [ Ain hotu ~
CITY: o

/ N STATE: A/ 1) 2IP CODE: §°
TELEPHONE: Cell oo & F ROl ffAL ' 0] 2 hn

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match enline record)

NAME: S 0 D2y — T7opy CON L.L
ADDRESS: — o ¥3 S - [T oin)y Qw
arv:_/ ) STATE: A/ \) ZIP CODE: {71 ] ) REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: CELL2D) 05~ olggmAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION [must metch online record)

NAME: )
- 7T~ [Ty ~ . ! ~# N
ADDRESS (5 A Q) Y LN MY SV v,

cry:_/ STATE: fv_Jz1P CODEX </ /] REF CONTACT ID # ;
TELEPHONE: CELLFDI _d-37-_O[ YEmaiL: intnhgc Lo

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statemenis and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belie!, and the undersigned and understands lhat this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

7

conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to instail
any reguired s on said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the propgsed appilication.
- .32 D
4 / h 7£H 1 ! (Q J C/ - = 2 L/
Praperty Owner (Sjgndture)* Property Owner {Print) Date g

DEPARTMENT LSE (vl v

[Oac \-4] AR g’ ET [ puop [ sN 0 uc WS

7] ADR O av [0 ra O Or- [ vs [z
[] ok [] Pup  [] SOR ™ [] we OTHER

D AG
APPLICATION # (s) ET . u'%ﬂaﬁf ACCEPTED BY MH ‘ i
PC MEETING DATE — DATE Y- (6"”1
BCC MEETING DATE _G;Eﬂ/j HEES J“,LIGO_
TAB/CAC LOCATION “f(ﬁ@ﬁ'/"b DATE 5 'H:\/LI -

292{05/2024



E T -9

4-3-2024
NZc -21.0325
Clark County planning and Zoning

To whom it may concern,

Please accept this letter requesting an extension of time on APN 163-24-410-008 & 011. We
are in the process of receiving our building and off site permits and would like to request an
extension of time for our current zoning

Singerely

Ali Kaveh
(702)277-0193



4

06/05/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0149-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: ya ]

/ /./'
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified dziv}gzﬂ*éy gﬁyfﬁ-{etrics in
conjunction with an existing single family residential subdivision on 191 acres(in an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60 & AL-65) and

Neighborhood Protection {RNP) Overlays. < A

4

Fd \".\ \'\\ '/ \". N\
Generally located on the south side of Post Road and the we;;x’side _'pt‘ﬁ/)unevil b Street Within
Spring Valley. MN/tpd/ng (For possible action) / / |

RELATED INFORMATION: o N 7
APN: A~

163-36-401-073 through 163-36-401-076 ™

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: NN 7

1. a. Reduce distance from the proper{y™line to the-call Box 10 30 feet where 50 feet is

required per Uniform Standyrd Driawing 222.1 (24(% reduction).
b. Reduce driveway width to 41;\1 feet Where 48 feet )5 required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 2/3/1‘.1 (a 16%, reduclion). /S N\
c. Reduce «all box mediyn width to 2 /f'éet where 4 feet is required per Uniform
Stangard Dra<ing 222.] (a 50% reduction).
' /
LAND USE PL{“: \/
SPRING VALLEY\- RAN ("H ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUN®: ~
Profect Description,  \
/ﬁﬁ“enera_u-?ﬁnunary N\ >
/2. (Site Address: 6115, 6325,6335, and 6345 Duneville Street
\3. Site Acréage: 1.91
'l&.\ Pryject Type: Diiveway geometrics
5.\ Numberof Lots! 4

Site Plan & Elevauions

The proposed /ptén depicts an existing 4 lot single family residential subdivision with access off
Duneville\Siréet. Access to the site will be restricted via a proposed 8 foot tall decorative metal
gate. The gate will be set back more than 50 feet from the lip of the gutter along Duneville Street
with a call box that is 30 feet from the property line. The driveway will be 40 feet in width, a 2
foot wide median will separate the driveway into 2 equal lanes for ingress and egress.




Landscaping
No new landscaping is proposed with this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the existing 4 lot subdivision’s driveway width, median wi
between the right-of-way and the call box, does not adhere to Uniform Stand: ‘d Drawing 222.1.
The applicant has worked with Clark County Public Works and Clark County Fire Department to

gain preliminary clearance for this design. \
\ ,*"/\ \\.
Prior Land Use Requests o - /\ \.Z X \ -
Application | Request )\Cflon \ | Date \
 Number B N\

VS-20-0186 | Vacated ‘and abandoned easement: }oca d
between Post Road and Teco Avenue,nd bet een
Duneville Street and Rockmine Court \

"ZC-1111-08 | Reclassified 207 acres from RS20 (AE- \10 & AE- pproved | February |
| 65) to RS20 (AE-60 & AE-6 )\RNP 5] zo\um {byBCC 2009

droved ‘ May 20 JI

2 C \N

B o/

\

/ \
Surrounding Land Use £ N\ \ \-\ -
_ Planned Land Use Cate\gory < Zoning Dist nc\t\ Exjsting Land Use
I ' \tQverlay) >\

'North, East, | Ranch Estate ~ Neighbo rliood i\[{S $) (AEnb\/;) Smgle farmly residential

& West (up to 2 du/acy—. ‘-. | (RKP E)L\ P
South Ranch L,-:tate Nefahborhmd RS20,PAE-‘60) ' Single family residential
| (upt to)’du/acl '.1_ \ é -
\ \ .

STANDARDS EOR APK 0)/AL \
The applicant shal] demonstréte that thcm‘qwé\gd’fcquest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. p
—_— \ \: ‘-m\\ ,-/

Analysis L -
Pl;)ﬂ/lc Works - De\\e\lop‘ment Re iew
i aiver T Development Standards )

/ ~ Staff ﬁas no oNectzon Yo th\ reduction in the distance from the property line to the call box,
\ dnvewa\wxdth ‘ind redliction’in call box median width as the apphcant has worked with staff to
ptovxde ro\\m for v ehxcl s to exit the right-of-way, reducing stacking in the right-o of-way.

Stafﬁ Recom n/endauon
A rO\al
PP /

If this rec}mw is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the apnhcam n must
commence or the apphcahon will expire unless extended with approval of'an extcision of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may war rant denipt or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be d;med if th¢ project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards cofpletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new( land us¢ applichtion; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring comphdnue wuﬁ alh condltn\m and

deadlines.
Public Works - Development Review S SN
e Traffic study and compliance. \ /

Fire Prevention Bureau /
e Applicant is advised to submit plans ﬁm review and 4PProve 11’ prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not ailuWed), and any Oﬂlt.l' Fire Apparatus Access Roadway

obstructions. { N

. ~

Clark County Water Reclamation D:stnct (C( \-\\RD)

e No comment. \ \ >
S " \ -.-/ J/-—;__‘ g
TAB/CAC: N\
APPROVALS: I |

PROTESTS: )

{:,

APPLICANT: PRIME BUH DING & DEVEL( L OFMENT, LLC
CONTACT: WOQD RODGERS, 8345 W, 3UNSET ROAD, SUITE 150, LAS VEGAS, NV

89113 J,.—f'——-_h_ N \ e .'






e Department ofComprehens:ve Planmng 0%
,ag?g Application Form Z)

ASSESSORPARCELH(s): _[6% ~ 3¢ -4el -07F 079 o715, 076

/

| PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSSSTREETS: Posr (Lo o Dumeuicy s  SrEcr
= . J‘k“ PRiE A.‘Fc"‘ ‘:51 & A TR Y D 1"{\ £ “'f:_f,f' 1 ‘,}&7 ﬁj’l‘i’“f, 1&35.'? Hr _u. Q““ ?‘q: Nty
! Aaae vy~ fJF ﬂ {Am‘ T A s (-\r_,: ~L Lor ﬂ -....ﬁ“\,_.‘rj)"__ gv'ﬁﬂfurlapw

- ke St : ! =

| NAME: __fa_im (50,..0“::1 & Déu{,caﬁ MorT Lo

| ADDRESS:_[gnto W0 CHE;cmrd Ave & 79 =73 B o
oy Lw STATE: Vv~ ZIPCODE: &9729

| TELEPHONE: e{fe:%m-‘??ws' CELL__ =~  EMAIL _LAMDen @ Lamdom mpcip omes, cp

e

SARPHCANT INFORMATION SHE 28l S ws waase iy Sy

;NAME-_JA:& _Pamrerr B |
fADDRESS:_ Hras  W. Siwss. Lo # 150 e -
| CITY: v _STATE: s~V ZIPCODE: €947 REF CONTACTID #

i Sl ey _-ﬂ-""«-: A R :‘..'J(LJ}B&&%‘#‘J&JAZL@M"**“M%?;&' sé-“-r--r AR s
- NAME: 5,a,u b AS . Mppeicsm Rp—
ADDRESS: . _ .
CITY: STATE: ____ ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
x TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

' “Correspondent witll receive all project communication

(( We) the undersigned swear and say that {i am, We are) the ‘owner(s) of record on ‘the Tax Rolls of the propeny s involved in this apphcatsun
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to iniliate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, afl
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the stalements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct 1o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate bafore a hearing can be
conducled. (i, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and loinstall |
any required signs an said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

+F

(& Lagden _prilles I /7-2Y

Property Owner (Signature) Property Owner (Print) Pate

LD m MENT USE QNI Y:

AR ET pPUBD SN uc il ws
5 E& B ] 5 ]

B T Y ey

% BADR 3 av 7 sc g Vs [z g
LS [] DR [3 PUD [ som I RLL ] wc OTHER !
% seiication s WS AW - oiud Acctmieogy Ty ler U-ptl) __
§ PCRAEETING DATE . DATE q/4/y i
§ BCCMUETING DATE s /05 /.)Jf - ¥ 300.00——

TAB/CAC LOCATION  Sp ~ion Vzall ey DATE '5/ ) “/ Ly

s

USAILI2025



wWooOoOoD RODGERS
March 21, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning ﬁ . i ‘ NNy
500 S. Grand Central Parkway - {,L, —~ s VAL AN
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 _COUPY

Subject: Justification Letter for a Title 30 Administrative Waiver of Development
Standards Application
(APN 163-36-401-073, 074, 075, 076)

Clark County Planning Staff:

On behalf of our client Prime Building & Development, LLC, we are applying for an administrative
waiver for a gate to be added to an existing four-lot subdivision.

Justification

This is an existing four-lot residential subdivision that the owner would like to add a gate to. The
existing cul-de-sac driveway width, median width, and distance between the Right-of-Way and
the call box, is not sufficient enough to accommodate the CCAUSD Standard Drawing 222.1.
Therefore, the proposed design has been coordinated with CCPW and CCFD to gain preliminary,
informal concurrence with the concept presented. The table below illustrates the standards
required for each dimension per CCAUSD 222.1, as well as what is being proposed.

Required Distance per CCAUSD 222.1 Proposed Distance

ROW to Call Box: 50-feet ROW to Call Box: 30-feet
Driveway Width: 48-feet Driveway Width: 40-feet
Median Width: 4-feet Median Width: 2-feet

We believe this request is appropriate based on the conclusions presented to CC Planning, CC
Public Works, and the CC Fire Department. We respectfully seek your approval of this waiver
application.

Respectfully,

Jesse Patcheft, P.E., C.F.M.
Principal Engineer

8345 W Sunset Road, Suite 150
Las Vegas, NV 89113
916.932.6677 Mobile
ipatchett@woodrodgers.com

Corporate Office: 3301 C Street, Bldg. 100-B » Sacramento, CA 95816 « 916,341.7760 » Fax: 916.341.7767

Las Vegas Office: 8345 W Sunset Rd, Suite 150, Las Vegas, NV 85113 » 702.220.3680 - Fax: 9186.341.7767
www.woodrodgers.com




Department of Corﬁbrehensive Plannmg _
Erig Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 191-06-318-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Aususta Canvon Way / Oakmont Hills Lane - o

Augusta Canyon Phase 10 & 11 - Tentative Mép ' ithin $buthern Highlands Master Plan |

XS ij Zewvwew

name:  Olympia Centennial, LLC B -
' ADDRESS: 11411 Southern Highlands Pkwy, Suite 300 - -
aTy: Las Vegas o __STATE: NV 1P cODE: st
TELEPHONE: 702-220-6565 crLL. EMAIL: carmstrong@olympiacompanies.com

NAME: Southern Highlands Investment Partners, LLC S
ADDRESS:11411 Southern Highlands Pkwy, Suite 300 ) —_ —

CITy: Las Vegas B . STATE: NV/__ ZIP CODE: 85141 - REF CONTACT ID # - -
TELEPHONE: 702'220‘656_5 CELL ~ EMAIL: carmstrong@olympiacompanies com -

| NamEe: Westwood Professional Services - Roxanne Leigh
' ADDRESS: 5725 W. Badura Ave., Suite 100

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: %16 REF CONTACTID # 179!
TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300 ceb EMAIL: teroc@weswootpscom -

*Correspondent will receive all project communication
(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of he praperty involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark Counly Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducied. (I, We) also aulhorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

-

7‘ - P I -7 -
A A N é"f_’,?)’f'i_,_'_-:_- 22, Frgan & E
| Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Print) 7 Date
\
GSE gt

[]a [] An [] =
EI AR D Ay [:l B 3
I:l AL D DR D poar

M-y 300074

U
L

L]
J
[0

08/11/2023

@



5725 W. Badura Ave, Suite 100

Westwood oy o

main  (702) 284-5300

OLY2402-000

¥

March 13, 2024 " SRS By
¢ ! ? + \r

Clark County Development Services et B

500 South Grand Central Parkway TM-24-sooax,

Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

Re: Justification Letter for a Tentative Map for Augusta Canyon Phase 10 & 11
APNs: 191-06-401-006, 191-06-318-006, 191-06-318-003, 191-06-319-004,
191-06-319-003, 191-06-315-019, 191-06-314-028, 191-06-301-010, 191-06-315-014,
191-06-315-015

To Whom It May Concern:

Project Description:

Westwood Professional Services, on behalf of our client, Olympia Companies LLC, respectfully
request the review of the accompanying Applications for a Tentative Map within the Southern
Highlands Planned Community. This request is for a tentative map for 32 custom lots and 5 common
element lot on approximately 47.6 acres. The lots will be located along private drives (Olympia
Summit Drive and Augusta National Drive). This project proposes to extend Olympia Summit Drive
with the same street section into APNs 191-06-318-006 and 191-06-401-006 for lot access.

Easement Plan
Easement Plan has been provided with this submittal.

Proposed Grading and Cross Sections:

An overall grading plan is not provided due to the varying nature of custom lot grading particularly
on steep terrain. Individual grading plans will be provided for each custom lot for approval and
permitting. Cross sections are provided depicting the existing elevations for the site without proposed
pad elevations.

Landscape Plan
Landscape Plans have been provided with this submittal to show landscaping along the southern half

of the proposed private street cul-de-sac and area of desert revegetation on scarping area. The intent
will be to restore the desert revegetation area to its current natural appearance once improvements
are completed.

The project is located within Southern Highlands Master Planned Community and is under Clark
County Title 29. Since the proposed lots will be for custom homes, no floor plans or elevations are
included with this submittal.

Thank you for considering this application request. Please contact me at (702) 284-5300 if you have
any questions.

westwoodps.com
THPLS Finn No 10074302 (888) 937-5150



Sincerely,

WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Bt

Isaac Guzman, P.E.
Project Manager

CC:
Roxanne Leigh, Westwood

TBPLS Firm Na 10074302






